

This Memorandum of Understanding reflects a working relationship between Girls Empowerment Network (GIRLS) and <u>South San Antonio ISD.</u>

Our mission is to ignite the power in girls by teaching them the skills to thrive and believe in their ability to be unstoppable. Girl experts facilitate our self-efficacy building curriculum to girls in grades 3rd – 12th at their schools, at camps, and conferences. When girls experience our self-efficacy building curriculum, they increase knowledge of 21st century skills, coping skills, and their internal belief in their power. They learn to cope with stress, improve peer-to-peer relationships, and are surrounded by positive female role-models.

According to this agreement GIRLS and <u>South San Antonio ISD</u> agree to the following roles and responsibilities of each party.

GIRLS agrees to:

- Provide a total of 300 Spark Kits (100 girls receiving 3 Spark Kits each)
- Ensure the program be led by a trained GIRLS Confidence Builder, with up to 2 volunteers
- Communicate with parent/guardians and/or school personnel if girls disclose any sensitive information in GIRLS programs
- Provide school personnel with any program information requested for their review
- Administer a pre- and post- surveys to girls for each Spark Kit to evaluate program effectiveness.

South San Antonio ISD agrees to provide:

- 100 girls who will receive Spark Kits.
- A list of all girls receiving a Spark Kit, with their demographics, including girl's first and last name, student identification number, student grade, student mailing address, parent/guardian first and last name, phone number, and email address.
- A school contact person to assist with recruitment and logistics regarding Spark Kit distribution distributing
- Help with gaining parent/guardian permission for girls to participate in Open Girl Connect
- Agreed upon fee for services



Rate of Pay = \$35 per Spark Kit x 100 girls x 3 Spark Kits for each girl = \$10,500

South San Antonio ISD School Champion Contact Information:	Invoice Contact Information:
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
	Email:
Email:	Phone Number:
Phone Number:	Date to send invoice:
By signing below, you agree to the terms of t	his contract.
Х	X
South San Antonio ISD School Champion	Chloé LaPorte, LCSW
	Program Advancement Manager